












Union

New Jersey County Option Hospital Fee Program:  Union County, NJ (SFY27)

Model for Assessment and Interim Payment Distribution Last Edit Date:  2.19.2026

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 = 5 + 8 10 11 = 9 + 10

310024 Rahway (RWJBH) 4,807 1,776.31$      8,538,710 -$                  - 8,538,710$              -$                      8,538,710$                 

310027 Trinitas (RWJBH) 11,789 1,776.31$      20,940,889 -$                  - 20,940,889$            -$                      20,940,889$               

310051 Overlook (AHS) 21,823 1,776.31$      38,764,359 -$                  - 38,764,359$            -$                      38,764,359$               

310108 JFK Muhlenberg (HMH) - 1,776.31$      - -$                  - -$                        -$                      -$                            

312018 CareOne at Trinitas 103 1,776.31$      182,960 -$                  - 182,960$                 (182,960)$             -$                            

312020 Kindred - Rahway 202 1,776.31$      358,814 -$                  - 358,814$                 358,814$                    

313300 Children's Spec. (RWJBH) - 1,776.31$      - -$                  - -$                        -$                      -$                            

314001 Summit Oaks 3,263 1,776.31$      5,796,091 -$                  - 5,796,091$              -$                      5,796,091$                 

314027 Mountainview (excluded) - -$               - -$                  - -$                        -$                      -$                            

999 Total 41,987 - 74,581,823 - -$                 74,581,823$           (182,960)$            74,398,863$              

NPSR Reduction Factor 92.23% 4.61% 5.00%

(a1)  Assessment (b)  Net Funds Available for Distribution County State

County Aggregate Assessment (Exh. A) 74,581,821$   4.61% 5.00% Hospital Assessment Prior to Transfers 74,581,823$               

Share funded by assessment 74,581,821$   100% Assessment exc. County & State Admin. Fees 6,712,364$              745,818$              67,123,641$               

Assessment Basis 41,987 Less:  Balance of Transfer to Another County (164,664)

Assessment Rate 1,776.31$      Assessment exc. County & State Admin. Fees, Net of Transfers 66,958,977$              

Inpatient-Disch Inpatient-Days Outpatient

(a2)  Assessment Percentage of Net Assessment 69.77% 0.23% 30.00% 100.00%
County Aggregate Assessment (Exh. A) 74,581,821$  Net Assessment 46,717,278$    154,006$                20,087,693$        66,958,977$              

Share funded by assessment -$               Federal Match % 68.250% 68.084% 69.633%

Assessment Basis Federal Match 100,423,557$  328,533$                46,061,220$        146,484,778$            

Assessment Rate -$               Subtotal 147,140,835$  482,539$                66,148,914$        213,772,288$            

Variance due to rounding 2$                     Less:  MMCO Admin. Fee 6.1% (8,975,591)$     (29,435)$                (4,035,084)$         (13,010,675)$             

Net Funds Available to Hospitals 138,165,244$   453,104$                 62,113,830$         200,732,178$             

Variance due to rounding (N/A - payment rates not rounded) (0)$                                

Assessment

CCN Provider

 Discharges

(2024)
Assessment

Rate

 Hospital 

Assessment 

 Assessment

Rate 

 Hospital

Assessment 

Hospital

Assessment

Hospital 

Assessment 

Transferred 

from/(to) Another 

County

Hospital

Assessment

Total
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Union

New Jersey County Option Hospital Fee Program:  Union County, NJ (SFY27)

Model for Assessment and Interim Payment Distribution

1 2

310024 Rahway (RWJBH)

310027 Trinitas (RWJBH)

310051 Overlook (AHS)

310108 JFK Muhlenberg (HMH)

312018 CareOne at Trinitas

312020 Kindred - Rahway

313300 Children's Spec. (RWJBH)

314001 Summit Oaks

314027 Mountainview (excluded)

999 Total

CCN Provider

Last Edit Date:  2.19.2026

12 13 14 15 16 17 = 12 * 15 18 = 13 * 16 19 = 17 + 18

449 10,837 1 27,648.69$          720.65$                12,414,262$         7,809,720$          20,223,982$           

2,301 31,602 1 27,648.69$          720.65$                63,619,636$         22,774,086$        86,393,722$           

1,687 43,752 1 27,648.69$          720.65$                46,643,340$         31,530,024$        78,173,364$           

9 -$                    -$                     -$                     -$                    -$                        

9 -$                    -$                     -$                     -$                    -$                        

261 3 2,655.52$            -$                     693,092$              -$                    693,092$                

9 -$                    -$                     -$                     -$                    -$                        

1,400 2 10,891.44$          -$                     15,248,018$         -$                    15,248,018$           

9 -$                    -$                     -$                     -$                    -$                        

(x) 86,191 - - - 138,618,348$      62,113,830$       200,732,178$        

(c) Payment Distribution

Class Class % Interim Payments Distribution % Interim Payments MMCO Discharges or Days Pmt Rate MMCO OP Visits Pmt Rate

1 Gen Acute 88.50% 122,677,238$     100.00% 62,113,830$        4,437 27,648.69$            86,191 720.65$                 

2 Psych Acute 11.00% 15,248,018$       -$                    1,400 10,891.44$            - -$                       

3 Specialty 0.50% 693,092$             -$                     261 2,655.52$               - -$                        
4 -$                   -$                    - -$                       - -$                       

9 Total 100.00% 138,618,348$     100.00% 62,113,830$        6,098 (x) 86,191 (x)

- -

ok ok

Payment

 MMCO 

OP Visits 

(CY24) 

Inpatient Outpatient Inpatient Distribution Rate Outpatient Distribution Rate

Class

Distribution

Rate

#1 (c)

Distribution

Rate

#2 (c)

Distribution

Amount

#1

Distribution

Amount

#2

Medicaid

Directed

Payment

Amount

 MMCO 

Discharges or 

Days 

(CY24) 
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Union

New Jersey County Option Hospital Fee Program:  Union County, NJ (SFY27)

Model for Assessment and Interim Payment Distribution Last Edit Date:  2.19.2026

Average Commercial Rate (ACR) Equivalent Analysis:  Inpatient

Adjusted to SFY27$ x set to zero 2024 Uninflated

1 2 3 = 1 / 2 4 5 = 4 / 2 6 7 = 6 / 2 8 9 = 8 / 2 10 = 3+5+7+9 11 12 = 10 / 11

County Payment Class

MMCO IP 

Payments

CY24$ to 

SFY27$

(Exhibit B)

MMCO 

Days 

(CY24)        

(Exh. B)

Avg. Medicaid 

MCO Enc.

Payment per Day

COHP Directed 

Payment

(per above)

COHP Directed 

Payment Per Day

QIP Estimated 

Payment

(Exhibit C)

QIP Estimated 

Payment per Day 

State Outpatient 

Directed Payment

State Outpatient 

Directed Payment per 

Day

Total Avg. 

Medicaid MC 

Payment per Day

2024 Statewide

Average

Commercial 

Rate

(audited)

% of ACR

Union Gen Acute 50,655,398$       27,514 1,841.08$            122,677,238$        4,458.72$             10,022,031$         364.25$                       -$                          -$                                  $6,664.05 6,688.54$            99.63%

Union Psych Acute 10,243,709$       15,418 664.40$               15,248,018$          988.98$                -$                      -$                             -$                          -$                                  $1,653.37 6,688.54$            24.72%

Union Specialty 554,429$            261 2,124.25$            693,092$               2,655.52$             -$                      -$                             -$                          -$                                  $4,779.77 6,688.54$            71.46%

Union -$                    - -$                     -$                       -$                      -$                      -$                             -$                          -$                                  6,688.54$            NA

Total 61,453,535$       43,193 138,618,348$        10,022,031$         -$                          

Average Commercial Rate (ACR) Equivalent Analysis:  Outpatient

Adjusted to SFY27$ set to zero x 2024 Uninflated

1 2 3 = 1 / 2 4 5 = 4 / 2 6 7 = 6 / 2 8 9 = 8 / 2 10 = 3+5+7+9 11 12 = 10 / 11

County Payment Class

MMCO OP 

Payments

CY24$ to 

SFY27$

(Exhibit B)

MMCO 

OP Visits 

(CY23)  (Exhibit 

B)

Avg. Medicaid 

MCO Enc.

Payment per 

Visit

COHP Directed 

Payment

(per above)

COHP Directed 

Payment Per Visit

QIP Estimated 

Payment

QIP Estimated 

Payment per Visit

State Outpatient 

Directed Payment

(Exhibit D)

State Outpatient 

Directed Payment per 

Visit

Total Avg. 

Medicaid MC 

Payment per 

Visit

2024 Statewide

Average

Commercial 

Rate

(audited)

% of ACR

Union Gen Acute 62,075,086$       86,191 720.20$               62,113,830$          720.65$                -$                      -$                             16,496,640$             191.40$                            $1,632.25 1,705.58$            95.70%

Union Psych Acute -$                    - -$                     -$                       -$                      -$                      -$                             -$                          -$                                  1,705.58$            NA

Union Specialty -$                    - -$                     -$                       -$                      -$                      -$                             -$                          -$                                  1,705.58$            NA

Union -$                    - -$                     -$                       -$                      -$                      -$                             -$                          -$                                  1,705.58$            NA

Total 62,075,086$       86,191 62,113,830 - 16,496,640$             
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Exhibit A

New Jersey County Option Hospital Fee Program:  Union County, NJ (SFY27) Last Edit Date:  2.19.2026

Maximum Fee Assessment

Table 1.  Maximum Aggregate Assessment

(N.J.A.C. 10:52B-2.1 Limit)
FYE

2024
Data Forms

Inpatient

2024
Data Forms
Outpatient

2024
Data Forms

Total

2024 Data
Inpatient

+ Inflation 
Factor(a)

2024 Data
Outpatient
+ Inflation 
Factor(a)

2024 Data
Total

+ Inflation 
Factor(a)

Rahway (RWJBH) 12/31 71,234,220$         64,735,716$     135,969,936$     77,289,129$         70,238,252$     147,527,381$     

Trinitas (RWJBH) 12/31 182,997,635$       97,817,830$     280,815,465$     198,552,434$       106,132,346$   304,684,780$     

Overlook (AHS) 12/31 459,982,363$       515,271,811$   975,254,174$     499,080,864$       559,069,915$   1,058,150,779$  
JFK Muhlenberg (HMH) 12/31 -$                      8,454,661$       8,454,661$         -$                      9,173,307$       9,173,307$         

CareOne at Trinitas 12/31 8,751,045$           -$                  8,751,045$         9,494,884$           -$                  9,494,884$         
Kindred - Rahway 12/31 18,403,950$         -$                  18,403,950$       19,968,286$         -$                  19,968,286$       

Children's Spec. (RWJBH) 12/31 -$                      29,864,655$     29,864,655$       -$                      32,403,151$     32,403,151$       

Summit Oaks 12/31 31,699,473$         1,386,347$       33,085,820$       34,393,928$         1,504,186$       35,898,115$       
Mountainview 12/31 -$                      -$                  -$                    -$                      -$                  -$                    

Total 773,068,686$       717,531,020$   1,490,599,706$  838,779,525$       778,521,156$   1,617,300,681$  
Limit Requirement:  N.J.A.C. 10:52B-2.1 5.0% 38,653,434$         35,876,551$     74,529,985$       41,938,976$         38,926,058$     80,865,034$       
Limit Requirement:  Federal (6%) 6.0% 46,384,121$         43,051,861$     89,435,982$       50,326,771$         46,711,269$     97,038,041$       

Maximum Aggregate Assessment 38,653,434$         35,876,551$     74,529,985$       41,938,976$         38,926,058$     80,865,034$       

Market Basket - Weighted (informational only) 1.085 1.085 1.085

(a)  Inflation Factor

Cost Report FYE
Midpoint of Cost 

FYE

Inflation Factor
Midpoint of Cost 
Report Period

Inflation Factor
Midpoint of SFY 

(1/1/2027)

Inflation
Factor

3/31 Q4 23 1.021 1.141 1.118
6/30 Q1 24 1.034 1.141 1.103
9/30 Q2 24 1.042 1.141 1.095

10/31 Q2 24 1.042 1.141 1.095
12/31 Q3 24 1.052 1.141 1.085

Source:  https://www.cms.gov/data-research/statistics-trends-and-reports/medicare-program-rates-statistics/market-basket-data

Tax Net Tax Status

(b) Tax Assessments from Other Counties 319999 Not Applicable - 90% - Not Applicable

319999 Not Applicable - 90% - Not Applicable

Net Patient Service Revenue
- Net of COHP Exclusions -

2024 - 2027 (CMS MBI v.2025Q3)
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Exhibit B

New Jersey County Option Hospital Fee Program:  Union County, NJ (SFY27)

Medicaid MCO Encounter Data to Develop Interim Payments Last Edit Date: 1.21.2026

Union Union

4.17% 3.35%

CCN Provider
MMCO 
Days 

(CY24)

MMCO 
Discharges 

(CY24)

MMCO 
IP Payments 

(CY24)

MMCO 
OP Visits 
(CY24)

MMCO 
OP Payments 

(CY24)

MMCO Total
Payments

(CY24)

MMCO 
Encounter 
Data set to 

0,
Tax 

Adjustment 
Factor:  

Inpatient 
(Exhibit F)

Adjustment 
Factor:  

Outpatient 
(Exhibit F)

MMCO IP 
Payments

CY24$ to SFY27$
(Exhibit B)

MMCO OP 
Payments

CY24$ to SFY27$
(Exhibit B)

310024 Rahway (RWJBH) 2,446 449 5,190,539 10,837 6,153,159 11,343,698 1.0417 1.0335 5,407,223 6,359,427

310027 Trinitas (RWJBH) 16,047 2,301 24,928,386 31,602 17,777,110 42,705,496 1.0417 1.0335 25,969,045 18,373,039

310051 Overlook (AHS) 9,021 1,687 18,506,556 43,752 36,131,414 54,637,970 1.0417 1.0335 19,279,130 37,342,620

310108 JFK Muhlenberg (HMH) - - - - - - Middlesex 1.0417 1.0335 - -

312018 CareOne at Trinitas - - - - - - Bergen 1.0417 1.0335 - -

312020 Kindred - Rahway 261 2 532,211 - - 532,211 Passaic 1.0417 1.0335 554,429 -

313300 Children's Spec. (RWJBH) - - - - - - Middlesex 1.0417 1.0335 - -

314001 Summit Oaks 15,418 1,400 9,833,212 - - 9,833,212 1.0417 1.0335 10,243,709 -

314027 Mountainview - - - - - - 1.0417 1.0335 - -

1.0417 1.0335

1.0417 1.0335

Total Net of Exclusions 43,193 5,839 58,990,904 86,191 60,061,682 119,052,586 (x) (x) 61,453,535 62,075,086

Medicaid Managed Care, CY 2024
(Source:  DMAHS, 9/4/25 Run Date + I/P Payments Run Date 12/9/25)

MMCO Payments Adjusted to SFY27 $
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Exhibit B-1

NJ County Option Hospital Fee Program Last Edit Date:  12.18.2025

CY 2024 Encounter Data Inpatient

I/P 

Payment

Exclude

Medicare 

ID Roll-up Facility Name CHIP Expansion Medicaid CY 2024 CHIP Expansion Medicaid CY 2024 CHIP Expansion Medicaid CY 2024

0 310024 RWJBH Rahway 1 1,216 1,229 2,446 1 246 202 449 32,926 2,479,185 2,678,428 5,190,539

0 310027 Trinitas 799 5,650 9,598 16,047 81 883 1,337 2,301 639,813 9,876,086 14,412,487 24,928,386

0 310051 Overlook 216 3,961 4,844 9,021 52 681 954 1,687 410,380 8,776,554 9,319,622 18,506,556

exc 310108 JFK - Muhlenberg 399 4,309 5,454 10,162 152 813 1,162 2,127 1,131,188 10,171,551 11,152,670 22,455,409

exc 312018 Care One at Trinitas 0 118 207 325 0 1 1 2 0 189,904 199,415 389,319

0 312020 Kindred - Rahway 0 118 143 261 0 1 1 2 0 236,395 295,816 532,211

exc 313300 Children's Specialized 1,569 126 4,317 6,012 60 1 161 222 6,013,710 483,152 16,293,989 22,790,852

0 314001 Summit Oaks 1,481 7,972 5,965 15,418 173 738 489 1,400 1,197,425 4,768,452 3,867,335 9,833,212

exc 314027 Mountainview Behavioral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10% 52% 39% 12% 53% 35% 12% 48% 39%

65% 90% 50% 65% 90% 50% 65% 90% 50%

County Total 4,466 23,471 31,758 59,696 521 3,365 4,308 8,194 9,425,444 36,981,281 58,219,762 104,626,487

% of Total 7% 39% 53% 100% 6% 41% 53% 100% 9% 35% 56% 100%

Federal Match Rate 65% 90% 50% 65% 90% 50% 65% 90% 50%

FMAP - Inpatient

Exclusions 1,968 4,553 9,978 16,499 212 815 1,324 2,351 7,144,899 10,844,607 27,646,074 45,635,580

County Net of Exclusions 2,497 18,917 21,779 43,193 307 2,549 2,983 5,839 2,280,544 26,136,672 30,573,687 58,990,904

% of Total 6% 44% 50% 100% 5% 44% 51% 100% 4% 44% 52% 100%

Federal Match Rate 65% 90% 50% 65% 90% 50% 65% 90% 50%

FMAP - Inpatient Net of Txfr Out

without Kindred County Net of Exclusions 2,497 18,799 21,636 42,932 307 2,548 2,982 5,837 2,280,544 25,900,277 30,277,871 58,458,693

% of Total 6% 44% 50% 100% 5% 44% 51% 100% 4% 44% 52% 100%

Federal Match Rate 65% 90% 50% 65% 90% 50% 65% 90% 50%

FMAP - Inpatient Net of Txfr Out

Kindred Only County Net of Exclusions 0 118 143 261 0 1 1 2 0 236,395 295,816 532,211

% of Total 0% 45% 55% 100% 0% 50% 50% 100% 0% 44% 56% 100%

Federal Match Rate 65% 90% 50% 65% 90% 50% 65% 90% 50%

FMAP - Inpatient Net of Txfr Out

68.388% 68.250% 68.307%

68.084% 70.000% 67.767%

68.386% 68.251% 68.302%

CALENDAR YEAR 2024 (DMAHS 9/4/25 Run Date + I/P Payments Run Date 12/9/25)

Days Discharges Payments

66.850% 67.382% 65.490%

72.123% 72.939% 71.224%
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Exhibit B-2

NJ County Option Hospital Fee Program Last Edit Date:  12.18.2025

CY 2024 Encounter Data Outpatient

O/P 

Payment

Exclude

Medicare 

ID Roll-up Facility Name CHIP Expansion Medicaid CY 2024 CHIP Expansion Medicaid CY 2024

0 310024 RWJBH Rahway 1,125 5,737 3,975 10,837 442,585$          3,562,206$      2,148,368$      6,153,159

0 310027 Trinitas 2,891 13,244 15,467 31,602 1,298,621$       8,519,753$      7,958,737$      17,777,110

0 310051 Overlook 6,293 19,457 18,002 43,752 2,805,149$       19,468,012$    13,858,253$    36,131,414

exc 310108 JFK - Muhlenberg 7,200 18,939 19,636 45,775 3,184,261$       15,016,248$    11,925,357$    30,125,867

exc 312018 Care One at Trinitas 0 0 0 0 -$                   -$                  -$                  0

exc 312020 Kindred - Rahway 0 0 0 0 -$                   -$                  -$                  0

exc 313300 Children's Specialized 13,767 59 35,363 49,189 7,058,431$       21,492$           18,309,569$    25,389,493

exc 314001 Summit Oaks 0 1 1 2 -$                   4,540$              720$                 5,260

exc 314027 Mountainview Behavioral 0 0 0 0 -$                   -$                  -$                  0

<10 converted to 1 County Total 31,276 57,437 92,444 181,157 14,789,047 46,592,250 54,201,004 115,582,302

% of Total 17% 32% 51% 13% 40% 47%

Federal Match Rate 65% 90% 50% 65% 90% 50%

FMAP - Outpatient

Exclusions 20,967 18,999 55,000 94,966 10,242,693 15,042,280 30,235,647 55,520,620

County Net of Exclusions 10,309 38,438 37,444 86,191 4,546,355 31,549,970 23,965,358 60,061,682

% of Total 12% 45% 43% 100% 8% 53% 40% 100%

Federal Match Rate 65% 90% 50% 65% 90% 50%

FMAP - Outpatient Net of Txfr Out 69.633% 72.147%

CALENDAR YEAR 2024 (DMAHS 9/4/25 Run Date + I/P Payments Run Date 12/9/25)

Visits Payments

65.27% 68.04%
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Exhibit C

New Jersey County Option Hospital Fee Program:  Union County, NJ (SFY27)

QIP Payments per DMAHS Last Edit Date:  6.26.2025

CCN Provider

 Behavioral Health

Performance 

Payment

Maternal Health

Performance 

Payment

QIP Payments per 

DMAHS
Notes

310024 Rahway (RWJBH) 797,672 - 797,672

310027 Trinitas (RWJBH) 5,799,406 945,413 6,744,819

310051 Overlook (AHS) 1,444,505 1,035,035 2,479,540

310108 JFK Muhlenberg (HMH) - - - Campus is o/p, QIP assigned to Middlesex

312018 CareOne at Trinitas - - - not eligible

312020 Kindred - Rahway - - - not eligible

313300 Children's Spec. (RWJBH) - - - not eligible

314001 Summit Oaks - - - not eligible

County Total 8,041,583 1,980,448 10,022,031

Estimate based on MY3
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Exhibit D

New Jersey County Option Hospital Fee Program:  Union County, NJ (SFY27)

State Directed Outpatient Payment per DMAHS (Interim SFY25) Last Edit Date:  6.26.2025

CCN Provider

MMCO Outpatient 

State Directed 

Payment (Interim)

Notes

310024 Rahway (RWJBH) 2,152,980$            

310027 Trinitas (RWJBH) 11,558,295$          

310051 Overlook (AHS) 2,785,365$            

310108 JFK Muhlenberg (HMH) -$                       pmt assigned to Middlesex Co.

312018 CareOne at Trinitas -$                       not eligible

312020 Kindred - Rahway -$                       not eligible

313300 Children's Spec. (RWJBH) -$                       not eligible

314001 Summit Oaks -$                       not eligible

County Total - (x) 16,496,640
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State of New Jersey County Option Preprint Request

CY23 to SFY26 Trend Factors
PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL

Mercer Medicaid MCO Final Trend Factors:  CY24 - SFY27 Received:  1.19.2026

CY24 to SFY27 Draft Trend Factors

Unit Cost Units

County Inpatient Hospital Outpatient Facility Inpatient Hospital Outpatient Facility

Atlantic 5.82% 4.19% 5.35% 7.57%

Bergen 4.79% 3.17% 6.73% 9.81%

Burlington 5.06% 4.76% 5.85% 8.28%

Camden 4.25% 3.78% 6.84% 8.66%

Cape May 5.21% 4.09% 5.89% 9.76%

Cumberland 5.11% 5.24% 6.40% 8.29%

Essex 4.32% 3.44% 7.01% 9.51%

Gloucester 4.75% 3.99% 5.80% 7.78%

Hudson 3.70% 2.86% 7.28% 9.97%

Hunterdon 7.22% 3.20% 3.29% 9.54%

Mercer 6.48% 3.34% 6.01% 9.59%

Middlesex 4.69% 3.51% 6.75% 9.40%

Monmouth 5.33% 4.77% 6.02% 8.50%

Morris 5.51% 2.92% 6.69% 10.64%

Ocean 5.87% 2.99% 3.84% 9.50%

Passaic 4.30% 2.68% 7.53% 10.06%

Salem 4.93% 5.46% 5.39% 7.22%

Somerset 5.32% 3.47% 6.03% 9.68%

Sussex 6.51% 4.38% 4.57% 7.37%

Union 4.17% 3.35% 7.34% 10.13%

Warren 5.04% 5.31% 5.44% 6.99%

The inpatient units trends can be applied to both days and discharges. 

Notes

3. The unit trends for CY2023 are negative due to the sizeable decline in projected enrollment between CY2023 and SFY2027. 

Caveats

1. The final trends from the SFY2026 rate development were used to trend CY2023 data and CY2024 data to SFY2025. The 
draft trends from the SFY2027 Draft rate development were then used thereafter to trend from SFY2025 to SFY2027.

2. Mercer relied on the State's SFY2027 enrollment projections as of October 2025 to develop these trend assumptions.

1. The draft trends from the SFY2027 Draft rate development, which were used in this analysis to trend from SFY2025 to 
SFY2027, will change as Mercer finalizes the capitation rates for SFY2027. Additionally, updated State enrollment projections 
will also influence these county-specific inpatient and outpatient trend assumptions. 
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Attachment A 
New Jersey County Option Hospital Fee Program 

List of hospitals located in Union County 
 

Overlook Medical Center 
99 Beauvoir Avenue 
Summit, NJ 07901 

• General Acute Hospital 
• Non-profit 

 
RWJ at Rahway 
865 Stone Street 
Rahway, NJ 07065 

• General Acute Hospital 
• Non-profit 

 
Trinitas Regional Medical Center 
225 Williamson Street 
Elizabeth, NJ 07202 

• General Acute Hospital 
• Non-profit 

 
The Rehab Hospital at Raritan Bay 
225 Williamson Street 
Elizabeth, NJ 07202 

• LTACH 
• For Profit 

 
Kindred Hospital of Rahway 
865 Stone Street 
4th Floor 
Rahway, NJ 07065 

• LTACH 



• For Profit 
 
Mountainview Behavioral Health (f/k/a Cornerstone Behavioral Health) 
40 Watchung Avenue 
Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922 

• Psychiatric Hospital 
• Public (*based on most recently filed full-year cost report) 

 
Summit Oaks Hospital 
19 Prospect Street 
Summit, NJ 07901 

• Psychiatric Hospital 
• For-profit 
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